1
Commercial/Industrial
04-02-037D
PEEL™ 22LV10AZ-25 / I-35
CMOS Programmable Electrically Erasable Logic Device
Features
• Low Voltage, Ultra Low Power Operation
- Vcc = 2.7 to 3.6 V

22V10 (recommended for
new designs)
 4 macrocell options 12 macrocell options 12 macrocell options
  3 byte signature word 8 byte signature word
  Security bit Security bit
   Clock source selection
   Clock polarity selection
Table 1 - Programming Algorithm Comparison
Architecture Overview
The PEEL22LV10AZ architecture is illustrated in the
block diagram of Figure 2. Twelve dedicated inputs and
10 I/Os provide up to 22 inputs and 10 outputs for
creation of logic functions. At the core of the device is a
programmable electrically erasable AND array that
drives a fixed OR array. With this structure, the
PEEL22LV10AZ can implement up to 10 sum-of-
products logic expressions.
Associated with each of the ten OR functions is an I/O
macrocell that can be independently programmed to
one of 12 different configurations, including the four

Load
3.15V
Output Output
CL
R1
R2
RL
CL
VL
Figure 8 - PEEL™ Device and Array Test Loads
Technology R1 R2 RL VL CL
CMOS 274kΩ  257kΩ  110kΩ  1.30V 33 pF
TTL 315Ω  548Ω  200Ω  2.00V 33 pF
Table 7 - Ordering Information
Part Number Speed Temperature Package
PEEL22LV10AZP-25 25ns Commercial 24-pin Plastic DIP
PEEL22LV10AZPI-35 35ns Industrial 24-pin Plastic DIP
PEEL22LV10AZJ-25 25ns Commercial 28-pin PLCC
PEEL22LV10AZJI-35 35ns Industrial 28-pin PLCC
PEEL22LV10AZS-25 25ns Commercial 24-pin SOIC
PEEL22LV10AZSI-35 35ns Industrial 24-pin SOIC
PEEL22LV10AZT-25 25ns Commercial 24-pin TSSOP
PEEL22LV10AZTI-35 35ns Industrial 24-pin TSSOP
PEELTM 22LV10AZ   PI-35
Device Suffix
Speed
-25 = 25ns tpd